Return recorded copy to:

Urban Planning Division 1 North University Drive, Suite 102A Plantation, Florida 33324

Document prepared by: Carlos Rosell Housing Trust Group LLC 3225 Aviation Avenue, 6th Floor, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (AFFORDABLE HOUSING)

This Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, made this <u>13st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023, by Broward County Housing Authority, a public agency, corporate and politic, hereinafter referred to as "Owner," <u>Tallman Pines HR, LTD.</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Developer".

Recitals

- 1. Owner is the fee title owner of that certain real property known as the <u>Hillsboro Landing</u> ("Plat"), located in Broward County, Florida, and legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property").
- 2. Owner hereby covenants that Owner is lawfully seized of said Property in fee simple; that the Property is free and clear of all encumbrances that are inconsistent with the terms of this Declaration and all mortgagees have been joined or subordinated; that Owner has good right and lawful authority to make this Declaration; and that Owner agrees to fully warrant and defend this Declaration against the claims of all persons whomsoever.
- 3. Owner has leased the Property to Developer. Developer intends to build affordable housing units on the Property and has applied to Broward County for the waiver of thirty-one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine and 00/100 Dollars (\$31,969) in impact and/or administrative fees related to the Plat.
- 4. Pursuant to Section 5-184 of the Broward County Land Development Code, a condition of waiving the impact and/or administrative fees for affordable housing is that Owner and Developer must reasonably ensure that affordable housing units are rented or sold to persons meeting the income limitations defined in Section 5-201 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
- 5. Owner and Developer, in fulfillment of that obligation hereby place certain restrictions on the use of the Property.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, promises, covenants, and payments hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and Developer hereby voluntarily agree as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into these restrictive covenants.
- Owner and Developer hereby declare that the Property shall be held, maintained, transferred, sold, conveyed, and owned subject to the following designations and restrictive covenants:

Owner and Developer hereby agree that <u>thirty-one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine</u> and <u>00</u> /100 Dollars (<u>\$31,969</u>) in impact and/or administrative fees have been waived for the Plat for the construction of:

- 8 very low income units
- 67 low income units

within the Plat. Owner and Developer shall ensure that the aforementioned units shall be sold and rented to persons meeting the applicable income limitations, as defined in Section 5-201 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.

- 3. This Declaration of Restrictive Covenants shall be recorded in the Official Records of Broward County, Florida, shall become effective upon recordation, and shall run with the Property at the specified income level(s) for a period of at least thirty (30) years, as required by Section 5-184(b)(4) of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
- Broward County, at the request of Owner, Developer, or their successors prior to the above referenced time period, shall cause a release to be recorded in the Official Records of Broward County, Florida, upon payment of all applicable impact fees at the rate in effect at the time of the request for the release of the restrictive covenants.
- Broward County, through its Board of County Commissioners, its successors and assigns, is the beneficiary of these restrictive covenants and as such, Broward County may enforce these restrictive covenants by an action at law or in equity against any person or persons, entity or entities, violating or attempting to violate the terms of these restrictions. Additionally, BROWARD COUNTY may institute foreclosure proceedings against the Property for the amount of fees that OWNER is bound to repay.
- 6. Any failure of Broward County to enforce these restrictive covenants shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 7. Invalidation of any one of these restrictive covenants by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other conditions which remain in full force and effect.



Instr# 118762970 , Page 3 of 6

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner, Developer, and Mortgagee have executed this Declaration of Restrictive Covenants and Subordination as follows:

OWNER-CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP

Witnesses (if partnership):	Broward County Housing Authority Name of Qwner (corporation/partnership)
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)	By (Signature) Print name: Parnell Joyce Title: Chief Executive Officer Address: 4780 North State Road 7 Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319
Print name: Iryna Chapman	13 day of March 20 23
ATTEST (if corporation):	
(Secretary Signature) Print Name of Secretary:	(CORPORATE SEAL)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - CORPORATION	N/PARTNERSHIP
STATE OF Florida) SS COUNTY OF Broward)	
presence or online notarization this Parnell Joyce, the	knowledged before me by means of X physical 13 day of March , 2023, by CEO , on behalf of the . He/She is ed identification. Type of identification produced
(Seal)	Charyl au Hoston (Signature)
CHERYLANN GASTON MY COMMISSION # HH 168624 EXPIRES: October 31, 2025 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Printed Name: Cheryl Gaston Notary Title/Rank: Notary Serial Number, if any:

CAF#356-A Rev. 08/04/2022



DEVELOPER-CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP

	TALLMAN PINES HR, LTD., a Florida limited partnership
- Time ricinio.	By: Building Better Communities, Inc. Plorida Not for Profit Corporation By: Print name: Parnell Joyce) Title: Assistant Secretary Address: 4780 N ST RD &, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319
, , ,	
(Secretary Signature) Print Name of Secretary: ACKNOWLEDGMENT - CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP	
STATE OF Florida)) SS COUNTY OF Broward)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of \$\infty\$ physical presence or \$\subseteq\$ online notarization this \$\frac{13}{20}\$ day of \$\frac{March}{March}\$, \$20 \frac{23}{20}\$ by Parnell Joyce the Assistant Secretary on behalf of the Building Better Communities, Inc.; a Florida non-profit corporation He/She is \$\infty\$ personally known to me or \$\subseteq\$ produced identification. Type of identification produced	
(Seal)	(Signature)
CHERYLANN GASTON MY COMMISSION # HH 168624 EXPIRES: October 31, 2025 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Printed Name: Cheryl Gaston Notary Title/Rank: Notary Serial Number, if any:



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel "A" of F.R. (Jack) HUMPHRIES VILLAS, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 81, page 9, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

